

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In the Matter of the Arbitration)
between)

Raymond L. Loewen,)

Petitioner,)

and)

The United States of America,)

Respondent.)

1:04-CV-02151 (RWR)

Judge Richard W. Roberts

**REPLY TO UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S MOTION TO
VACATE AND REMAND ARBITRATION AWARD**

Christopher F. Dugan (D.C. Bar # 359266)
Matthew S. Dunne (D.C. Bar #485550)
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY &
WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 551-1700
Fax: (202) 551-1705

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL ISSUES.....	1
A. Agreed Facts.....	1
B. Misstated Facts.....	2
III. MR. LOEWEN’S NOTICE OF PETITION TO VACATE WAS TIMELY FILED BECAUSE THE 2003 DECISION WAS NOT FINAL.....	5
A. Under the ICSID Rules and NAFTA, the 2003 Decision Was Not a Final Award	5
B. Under U.S. Law, the 2003 Decision Was Not a Final Award.....	8
C. As a Matter of Equity, This Court Should Deem Mr. Loewen’s Notice of Motion to Vacate to Be Timely Filed and Served.....	18
IV. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR JUDICIAL DEFERENCE WHEN AN ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL MANIFESTLY DISREGARDS THE LAW, ISSUES AN INCOMPLETE AWARD, OR ENGAGES IN MISCONDUCT	18
A. The Tribunal Manifestly Disregarded the Objective Standard	20
B. The Tribunal Did Not Fairly Consider the Turner and Carvill Evidence.....	22
V. THIS COURT HAS THE POWER TO REMAND THE CASE TO A NEW TRIBUNAL	23
VI. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Case Law</u>	
<i>Application of MacMahon</i> , 187 Misc. 247 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1946)	24
<i>Arch Dev. Corp. v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 9013, 03 C 2185, 2003 WL 21697742 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2003)	16, 17
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 798 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Conn. Educ. Proprs., Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co. v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 802 F.2d 247 (7th Cir. 1986)	14, 15
<i>Fairchild & Co. v. Richmond, Fredricksburg & Potomac R.R. Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 1305 (D.D.C. 1981)	21
<i>Fradella v. Petricca</i> , 183 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. Royal Alliance Assocs., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Int'l Associations of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers, Shopmen's Local Union 501 v. Burtman Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 83 (D. Mass. 1996)	16
<i>Iolkos Compania Naviera, S.A. v. Gen. Prod. Tankers, Inc.</i> , No 70-1216, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 1980)	10
<i>KenAmerican Res., Inc. v. Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1996)	9, 10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	25
<i>Michaels v. Mariform Shipping, S.A.</i> , 624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Mobil Oil Indonesia v. Asamera Oil (Indonesia), Ltd.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 276, 401 N.Y.S.2d 186 (1977)	9
<i>New York Typographical Union No. 6 v. Volk & Huxley, Inc.</i> , No. 82-Civ. 1483, 1982 WL 2068 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 1982)	9, 10
<i>Office and Prof'l Employees Int'l Union, Local 2 v. Washington Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , Civ. A. No. 89-1264(OG), 1990 WL 174892 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 1990)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Olson v. Wexford Clearing Servs. Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005)	25
<i>Smart v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 702</i> , 315 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>White v. Paulsen</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1380 (E.D. Wash. 1998)	4
 <u>International Case Law</u>	
<i>The United Mexican States v. Metalclad</i> , 89 B.C.L.R. (3d) 359 (S.C.), 2001 BCSC 664	24, 25
 <u>Regulations and Statutes</u>	
9 U.S.C. § 10	23
International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes Additional Facility Rule art. 58	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Supreme Court, 2000 Term: The Statistics</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 539 (2001)	21
